FEB21720 +11:04 Dae 0’29

New Hagupihire THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council January 7, 2020

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with R.M. Piper, Inc. of Plymouth, NH
(Vendor 174180} on the basis of a low bid of $1,729,083.50 for bridge preservation work on 3 bridges in
Ptymouth and Campton, New FHampshire, from the date of Governer and Council approval through October 16,
2020, unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 and Fiscal Year 2021 as follows, with the ability to adjust
encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2020 EY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $1,163,201.58 £565,881.92

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $172,908.35 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 10% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: EY 2020 FY 2021
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $172,908.35

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan, Bridge-T 1-2 Maintenance &
Preservation Program, The project consists of bridge preservation work on three bridges in the Towns of
Plymouth and Campton. The work limits for Plymouth Br. No. 142/145, US Route 3/NH Route 25 W over NH
Route 3A (Exit 26) begin approximately 250 feet south of the bridge, continue approximately 6350 feet north, and
end approximately 250 feet north of the bridge. The work limits for Campton Br. No. 104/059, 1-93 SB over Bog
Brook, and Campton Br. No. 105/058, 1-93 NB over Bog Brook begin approximately 600 feet prior to each bridge
and continue approximately 850 feet and end approximately 100 feet past the bridge.

Br. No. 142/145 — US Route 3/NH Route 25 W over NH Route 3A — bridge preservation:

The existing bridge, built in 1965 and preserved in 1993, is a single span structure consisting of steel [-beam
girders with a concrete deck and is approximately 122 feet long. The deck, superstructure, and substructure are
rated 6, 7, and 6 respectively in the 2019 inspection. The 1993 preservation contract contained significant deck
repairs and resulted in the deck being a bare deck. The bridge is #22 on the 2018 Preservation Priority List and is
not-currently on the Red List, preservation activities will extend the useful life of the bridge.



Page 2

Br. No. 104/059 —1-93 SB over Bog Brook — bridge preservation:

The existing bridge, built in 1968 and preserved in 1992, is a three span structure consisting of steel [-beam
girders with a concrete deck and is approximately 152 feet fong. The deck, superstructure, and substructure are
rated 6, 7, and 7 respectively in the 2019 inspection. The 1992 preservation contract contained significant deck
repairs and included a 1.25" concrete deck overtay with pavement and membrane above. The bridge is #15 on the
2018 Preservation Priority List and is not currently on the Red List, preservation activities will extend the useful
life of the bridge.

Br. No. 105/058 — 1-93 NB over Bog Brook — bridge preservation:

The existing bridge, built in 1963 and preserved in 1992, is a three span structure consisting of steel I-beam
girders with a concrete deck and is approximately 152 feet long. The deck, superstructure, and substructure are
rated 7, 6, and 6 respectively in the 2019 inspection. The 1992 rehabilitation contract replaced the deck and
expansion joints, and updated the bridge rail. The bridge is #219 on the 2018 Preservation Priority List and is not
currently on the Red List, preservation activities will extend the useful life of the bridge.

The proposed contingency amount is 10% of the contract amount. This work preserves bridges built in the
1960s. The work includes partial and full depth deck repairs and expansion joint replacement. The extent of this
work has been estimated, but the full extent of the work won’t be fully known until the existing asphalt and
membrane are removed from the bridge. These factors increase the risk of overruns,

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and the
bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Service’s
Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal Funds (Bridge-T 1-2 Maintenance & Preservation) with anticipated
utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental Sheet
and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

Low v A

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $ 1,844,705.00
Contract Amount: $1.729,083.50
Under Estimate: $ 115,621.50
Attachments



New Hasmpshive ABC Bid Data

. - ‘ PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON
{ £ £ riat .
epartment of Transportation 42364
X-A0DA{824)
. - _ . N A
PROJECT: PLYMGUTH-CAMPTON Awarded To: PIPER, R. M. INC.
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42364 141 SMITH SRIDGE RD
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-A004(824) PLYMOUTH, NH 03264-0490
DATE BIDS OPEN: December 19, 2019,
SCOPE OF WORK: Preservation work on Plymouth 142/145, & Campton 105/058 and 104/059. Amount: $1,729,083.50 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
otk
COMPLETION DATE: October 16, 2020 Award Date:
LOCATION: Grafton
Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
PIPER, R. M. INC: S $1,729,083.50 A

141 SMITH BRIDGE BD PO BOX 490, PLYMOUTH NH 03264-0490 - n

MILLER CONSTRUCTION, INC. $2,140,551.00 B
3103 US RT 5 SOUTH, PO BOX 86, WINDSOR VT 05089-0086

Friday, December 20, 2019
Page 1o 3



PS&E PIPER, L M, INC, MILLER CONITRUCTION. INC.
141 SMITH BRIDOE RD 3143 US RT § S3OUTH
YMOUTH, NH 031840403 WINOSOR, VT 03089-0008
N
ftem No. Description Urtit Cuantity | Unit Price | Tota Unit Price | Totat Unit Price { Total
Items
208.4 GRANULAR BACKFILL (GRAV) cY * 3260 $35.00 $1.120.00 $50.00 $1.600.00 $75.00 $2,400.00
0314 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON T48.00 $125.00 $93,125.00 $128.00 $95,360.00 $200.00 $149,000.00
40312 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 35.00 $250.00 $8.750.00 $190.00 $6,650,00 $200.00 $10,500.00
4036 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE e 6.550.00 $1.00 $6.550.00 $1.55 $10,152.50 $1.00 $5,550.00
40381 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE (BRIDGE BASE) L 1.710.00 $1.00 $1.710.00 $5.00 $8,550.00 $5.00 $8.550.00
403,911 HOT BITUMINOUS BRIDGE PAVEMENT, 1~ BASE TON %0.00 $220.00 $19,800.00 $190.00 $17,100.00 $200.00 $18,000.00
COURSE
4022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL #00.00 $32.80 $2.280.00 $10.00 $6,000.00 $13.00 $7,800.00
“7., COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sy 8.470.00 $5.00 $42,350.00 $5.50 $46,585.00 $5.00 $42.350.00
017416 RUMBLE STRIPS, 16~ WIDE LF 4,900.00 $10.00 $49,000.00 $0.05 $14.845.00 $3.25 $15,925.00
a17.83 REMOVE AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE STRIPS \F 4,900.00 $3.00 $14.700.00 $320 $15,680.00 $3.25 $15.925.00
502101 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE v 1.00 $20,000.00 $20,000,00 $55.000.00 $55,000.00 $55,000.00 $55.000.00
s02.102 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE v 1.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $85.000.00 $85,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
502.103 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE v 1.00 $40.000.00 $40,000.00 $85,000.00 $85,000,00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
5041 COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F) cy #5.00 $50.00 $4,750.00 $50.00 $4,750,00 $50.00 $4.750.00
511.000% CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK PAVEMENT REMOVAL (F) sY 783.00 $25.00 $19,575.00 $12.00 $9,396.00 $25.00 $19,575.00
511.0002 CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK PAVEMENT REMOVAL (F) sy 60200 $25.00 $17.050.60 $12.00 $3,184.00 $25.00 $17,050.00
511.02 PREPARATION FOR PARTIAL DEPTH CONCRETE BRIDGE sY 231.00 $325.00 $75,075.00 $275.00 $63,525.00 $500.00 $115.500.00
DECK REPAIRS
511.03 PREPARATION FOR FULL DEPTH CONCRETE BRIDGE sY 124.00 $550.00 $68,200.00 3450.00 $55,600,00 $1.000.00 $124,000.00
DECK REPAIRS
512.02 PREPARATION FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS, CLASS i sy 20,00 $525.00 $16,500.00 $500.00 $12,000.00 $1,000.00 $20,000.00
52000 CONCRETE CLASS AA v 20.00 $1,500.00 | $45,000.00 $800.00 $24,000.00 $1,000.00 $30,000.00
520.0201 CONCRETE CLASS AA, ABOVE FOOTINGS ey ¥7.00 $2,000.00 $194,000.00 $1,200.00 $116,400.00 $2,000.00 $194,000.00
526.3 HIGH MOLECULAR WEKGHT METHACRYLATE CRACK GAL 200 $500.00 $1,200.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $500.00 $1.000.00
SEALER
5343 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL $18.00 $110.00 $13,080.00 $10000 $11.900.00 $30.00 $8.520,00
5382 BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL sY 20.00 $55.00 $1,100.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $50.00 $1,000.00
SURFACES (F)
530.6 BARRIER MEMBRANE. HEAT WELDED - MACHINE SY 2.060.00 $50.00 $163,000.00 $6.25 $37.595.00 $19.50 340,170.00
METHOD (F)
540,511 GALVANIC CORROSION PROTECTION SYSTEM LF 158.00 $42.00 $6.552.00 $50.00 $7.600.00 $45.00 $7.02000
(IS TRIBUTED ANODES)
540.512 GALVANIC CORROSION PROTECTION SYSTEN €A 770.00 $20.00 $15.400.00 $25.00 $19.250.00 $20.00 $15.400.00
{DISCRETE ANODES) .
541.5 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE § (F) L 248.00 $10.00 $2.480,00 $10.00 $2,480.00 $10.00 $2,480.00
saa. REINFORCING STEEL (F) 8 4,520.00 $1.20 $5.544,00 $1.75 $8,085.00 $3.00 $13,860.00

Friclay, Decernber 20, 2019

Page 20of 8



P3RE PWER. R, ML INC.
141 SMITH BRIDOE RD 3103 US RT 5 3OUTH
PLYMOUTH. NH 01284-0400 vT
1 een No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Prics Toal Unit Price Total
544,11 REINFORCING STEEL- MECHANICAL CONNECTORS (F} T 317.00 $6.00 $1.902.00 $450 $1.426.50 $10.00 $3.170.00
5442 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F) LB 4,992.00 $1.50 $7.488.00 $225 $11.232.00 $3.00 $14.976.00
54421 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED, MEGHANIGAL LB 259.00 $5.00 $1,554.00 $4.50 $1,165.50 $10.00 $2,590,00
CONNECTORS (F}
££0.1001 PREFABRICATED COMPRESSION SEAL EXPANSION F 50.00 $700.00 $35,000.00 $750.00 $37.500.00 $600.00 $30.000.00
) JOINT {F} .
560.1002 PREFABRICATED COMPRESSION SEAL EXPANSION LF £0.00 $700.00 $35,000.00 $750.00 $37,500.00 $600.00 $30,000.00
JOINT {F)
££0.1003 PREFABRICATED COMPRESSION SEAL EXPANSION LF 44,00 $700.00 $30,800.00 $750.00 $33,000.00 $600.00 $26.400.00
JOINT (F)
££0,1004 PREFABRICATED COMPRESSION SEAL EXPANSION F 44.00 $700.00 $30.600.00 $750.00 $33,000.00 $600.00 $26,400.00
JOINT {F) -
561.1001 PREFABRICATED STRIP SEAL EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF £0.00 $900.00 $54,000.00 $700.00 $42.000.00 $700.00 $42,000.00
562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F} LF 220.00 $20.00 $4,400.00 $20.00 $4.400.00 $20.00 $4,400,00
563.8 RESETTING BRIDGE RAIL LF 90.00 $25.00 . $2,250.00 $100.00 $9.000,00 $100.00 $9,000,00
608.417 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF- 2,350.00 $27.00 $63.450.00 $25.00 $56,750,00 $38.00 $89,300.00
606,41741 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL F 540.00 $100.00 $54,000.00 $75.00 $40,500,00 $70.00 $37,800.00
- BRIDGE
606.9522 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE U 8.00 $2.700.00 $16.200.00 $2,500.00 $15.000.00 $4.500.00 $27,000,00
{NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 20.00 $22.00 $1.760,00 $10.00 $800.00 $50.00 $4.000.00
616171 PORTABLE TRAFFIC SIGNALS (PTS] SYSTEM v 5.00 $16.000.00 $80,000.00 $7,500.00 $37.500.00 $18,000.00 $90,000.00
s18.64 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s §1,140.00 $1.00 $91.140.00 $1.00 $91,140,00 $1.00 $91,140.00
6187 FLAGGERS HR 320.00 '$35.00 $11.200.00 $43.00 $13.760,00 $40.00 $12.800.00
6191 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFRAC 1.00 $10,000.00 $10.000.00 $75,000.00 $75.000.00 $60.000,00 $60,000.00
81925 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN 400 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $5.000.00 $24,000.00 $4,800,00 $19.200.00
619.27 TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $6.000.00 $12,000.00 |. $3,500,00 $7.000.00
$19.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $1,500.00 : $3,000.00 $7.000.00 $14,000.00 $4,500.00 $9.000.00
6282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF " 290.00 $2.00 $580.00 $2.00 $560.00 $4.00 $1.160,00
6320104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF 5,100.00 $0.70 $4,270.00 3042 $2,562.00. 50.50 $3,050,00
32,0106 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 6= LINE LF 16,400.00 $0.70 $11,480.00 $0.50 $8.200,00 50.50 $8,200.00
£32.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | T3 73,800.00 $4.00 $95,200.00 $1.90 $45,220,00 $2.00 $47,600.00
{REMOVABLE) 4~ LINE .
6321118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 130.00 $4.00 $520.00 $5.00 $650.00 $8.00 $1.040.00
{REMOVABLE) 18~ LINE
6321304 BLACKOUT PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE | T3 5,700.00 $2.10 $11,970.00 $1.90 $10,830.00 $3.00 $17,100.00
{REMOVABLE), 4~ UNE
$3232 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 120.00 8,00 $960.00 $10.50 $1,250.00 $15.00 $1,800.00
SYMBOL OR WORD _
832811 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12° WIDE & UNDER LF 8,400,060 $1.00 $8,400.00 $1.05 $6,820.00 $1.25 $10,500.00
832.92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARXING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 120.00 $4.00 $480.00 $5.00 $600.00 $5.00 $600.00
670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LUGHTING v 4.00 $6,000.00 $24,000,00 $5,250.00 $21.00000 | $4,500.00 $18,000.00
Friday, December 20, 2019 -

Page 30f B



PRAE PPER, R M INC. MILLER CONSTRUCTION, INC. -
41 SMITH BRIDGE RD 3103 US RT 5 SOUTH
PLYNOUTH, NH 032640490 WINDSOR, VT 05083-D008
Htem No. Description Unit Quentity Unit Price Totad Undt Price Total Unit Price Taotad
692, MOBILZATION v 1.00 $155.000.00 $155,000.00 $165,000.00 $165,000.00 $200,000.00 $200,000.00
£95.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE ¢ MON 2,00 $2.000.00 $18.000,00 $1,200.00 $10,800.00 $2,000.00 $18,000.00
10021 REPAIRS OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - BRIDGE s 10,000.,00 $1.00 $10.000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
STRUCTURES
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT ] 0,000.00 $1.00 $20.000.00 $1.00 $20,000,00 $1.00 $20,000.00
. Tocats: | $1,844,705.00 | $1,729,083.50 | sz.14o.ss1.oo|

AR Totais: l—- T 1

Totats: |

1

$2,140,651.00 |

$1,844,705.00 | $1,729,003.5¢ |

Friday, December 20, 2019
Page 4 of 8



New Ham hive

PS&E Comparison

[

Department of Tromaporsation PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON

42284

X-A004(824)

_— - R-Bidder PSEE —
A-PS&E
ftem No. Description Unit CQuantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference

Items
209.4 GRANULAR BACKFILL (GRAV) cY 32.00 $50.00]  $1,600.00 $35.00  $1,120.00 $480.00
403.11 HeTon INOUS PAVEMENT. MACHINE TON 745.00 $128.00]  $95,360.00 $125.00|  $93,125.00 $2,235.00
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT. HAND METHOD | TON 35.00 $190.00|  $6,650.00 $250.00  $8,750.00 ($2.100.00)
4036 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 6,550.00 $1.55|  $10,152.50 $1.00|  $6,550.00 $3,602.50
403:51 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE (BRIDGE BASE) |LF 1,710.00 $5.00 $8,550.00 $1.00 $1,710.00 $6.840.00
403.911 Hoae | TUMINOUS BRIDGE PAVEMENT. T |1oN 90.00 $190.00|  $17,100.00 $220.00]  $19,800.00 ($2,700.00)
COURSE
41022 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 600.00 $10.00|  $6,000.00 $3.80]  $2,280.00 $3,720.00
417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 8,470.00 $5.50|  $46,585.00 $5.00]  $42,350.00 $4,235.00
417.416 RUMBLE STRIPS, 16° WIDE LF 4,900.00 $3.05|  $14,945.00 $10.00|  $49,000.00 ($34,055.00)
417.53 ROy AND INLAY EXISTING RUMBLE LF 4,900.00 $3.20|  $15680.00 $3.00]  $14,700.00 $980.00
502.101 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $55,000.00|  $55,000.00 $20,000.00{  $20.000.00 $35,000.00
502.102 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $85,000.00 585.000_.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 $45,000.00
502.103 REMOVAL OF EXISTING BRIDGE STRUCTURE |U 1.00 $85.000.00|  $85,000.00 $40,000.00|  $40,000.00 $45,000.00
504 .1 COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION (F) CY 95.00 $50.00 $4,750.00 $50.00 $4.750.00 $0.00
T R _ P - -

Friday, December 20, 2019

Page 5 of 8



CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK PAVEMENT

511.0001 REMOVAL ) SY 783.00 $12.00 $9,396.00 $25.00| $19,575.00 ($10,179.00)

511.0002 ggﬁgﬁﬁz‘g“'mﬁ DECK PAVEMENT sY 682.00 $12.00|  $8.184.00 $25.00]  $17.050.00 ($8,866.00)
PREPARATION FOR PARTIAL DEPTH

511.02 P O o sY 231.00 $275.00|  $63,525.00 $325.00]  $75.075.00 ($11,550.00)
DECK REPAIRS _

511.03 ERinar. TION FOR FULL DEPTH CONCRETE gy 124.00 $450.00]  $55,800.00 $550.00|  $68,200.00 ($12,400.00)
DECK REPAIRS

512.02 Ernee ) TION FOR CONCRETE REPAIRS, gy 20.00 $600.00f  $12,000.00 $825.00  $16,500.00 (84,500.00)

520.01 CONCRETE CLASS AA cy 30.00 $800.00]  $24.000.00 $1,500.00]  $45,000.00 ($21,000.00)

520.0201 CONCRETE CLASS AA, ABOVE FOOTINGS  |CY 97.00] = $1.20000] $116.400.00 $2,000.00] $194,000.00 ($77.600.00)

526.3 HICHMOLECULAR WEIGHT METHACRYLATE g 2.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $600.00 $1,200.00 ($100.00)
SEALER

534.3 WATER REPELLENT (SILANE/SILOXANE) GAL 119.00 $100.00|  $11,900.00 $110.00]  $13.090.00 ($1,190.00)

538.2 TaR e MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - sY 20.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $55.00 $1,100.00 ($100.00)
SURFACES (F)

538.6 B s MEMBRANE. HEAT WELDED - SY 2,060.00 $18.25|  $37.595.00 $50.00| $103,000.00 ($65,405.00)
METHOD {(F)

540.511 gﬁg}’gu'c CORROSION PROTECTION LF 156.00 $50.00 $7,800.00 $42.00 $6.552.00 $1,248.00
(DISTRIBUTED ANODES)

540.512 G YANIC CORROSION PROTECTION EA 770.00 $25.00] $19,250.00 $20.00|  $15.400.00 $3,850.00
(DISCRETE ANCDES) '

541.5 PVC WATERSTOPS, NH TYPE 5 (F) LF 248.00 $10.00 $2,480.00 $10.00 $2,480.00 $0.00

544, REINFORCING STEEL (F) LB 4,620.00 - $1.75 $8,085.00 $1.20 $5,544.00 $2,541.00
REINFORCING STEEL- MECHANICAL

544.11 CONNECTORS (F1 LB 317.00 $4.50 $1,426.50 $6.00 $1,902.00 ($475.50)

5442 REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F) LB 4,992.00 $2.25 $11,232.00 $1.50 $7,488.00 $3,744.00
REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED,

544 21 R ORCIN LB 259.00 $4.50 $1,165.50 $6.00 $1,554.00 (5388.50)
CONNECTORS (F)

560.1001 g}gmﬁsfgﬁ”w COMPRESSION SEAL LF 50.00 $750.00|  $37.500.00 $700.00]  $35.000.00 $2,500.00
JOINT (F)

560.1002 P nOIACATED COMPRESSION SEAL LF 50.00 $750.00|  $37,500.00 $700.00|  $35,000.00 $2,500.00
JOINT {F}

. L __ _________________ _ . ]

Friday, December 20, 2019

Page6of 8



PREFABRICATED COMPRESSION SEAL

560.1003 PR ABRICH LF 44.00 $750.00]  $33.000.00 $700.00]  $30,800.00 $2,200.00
JOINT (F)

560.1004 Eggmgfggﬂmo COMPRESSION SEAL LF 44,00 $750.00|  $33.000.00 $700.00]  $30.800.00 $2,200.00
JOINT (F) '

561.1001 fgﬁ}’}g"o"m‘) STRIP SEAL EXPANSION |, 60.00 $700.00]  $42,000.00 $900.00{  $54,000.00 ($12,000.00)

562.1 SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F) _ LF 220.00 $20.00 $4.400.00 $20.00 $4,400.00 $0.00

563.8 RESETTING BRIDGE RAIL LF 90.00 $100.00 $9,000.00 $25.00 $2,250.00 $6.750.00
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR

606.417 TR SOCR LF 2,350.00 $25.00|  $58.750.00 $27.00|  $63.450.00 ($4,700.00)
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR

606.41741 PORTABLE CONCR| LF 540,00 $75.00|  $40.500.00 $100.00|  $54.000.00 ($13.500.00)
- BRIDGE

506.9522 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE U 5.00 $2.500.00|  $15,000.00 $2,700.00] _ $16,200.00 ($1,200.00)
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2

609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 80.00 $10.00 $800.00 $22.00 $1,760.00 ($960.00)

616.171 PORTABLE TRAFFIC SIGNALS (PTS) SYSTEM |U 5.00 $7,500.00|  $37.500.00 $16,000.00|  $80,000.00 ($42,500.00)

618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 91,140.00 $1 .06 $91.140.00 $1.00 $91,140.00 $0.00

618.7 FLAGGERS HR 320.00 $43.00] $13.760.00 $3500|  $11,200.00 $2.560.00

619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $75,000.00|  $75.000.00 $10,000.00|  $10,000.00 $65,000.00

619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 4.00 $6,000.00|  $24,000.00 $5,000.00|  $20.000.00 $4,000.00

619.27 TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED LIMIT SIGN u 2.00 $6,000.00|  $12.000.00 $1,000.00 $2.000.00 ~$10,000.00

619.279 PrOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED SPEED u 2.00 $7,000.00|  $14,000.00 $1.500.00 $3.000.00 $11,000.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 290.00 $2.00 $580.00 $2.00 $580.00 $0.00

632.0104 fﬁEROREFLECTNE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 47|, - 6,100.00 $0.42 $2,562.00 $0.70 $4,270.00 ($1,708.00)

632.0106 RE L OREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 67 ¢ 16,400.00 $0.50|  $8,200.00 $0.70|  $11.480.00 ($3,280.00)

632.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE | ¢ 23,800.00 $1.90[  $45220.00 $4.00  $95,200.00 ($49,980.00)
(RE_MOVABLE) 4" LINE

632.1118 fREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE. TYPE || ¢ 130.00 $5.00 $650.00 $4.00 $520.00 $130.00
{REMOVABLE]} 18" LINE

$32.1304 BLACKOUT PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE, TYPE |LF 5.700.00 $190|  $10,830.00 $2.10]  $11.870.00 (51,140.00)
(REMOVABLE), 4" LINE .

- __ . . L =

Friday, December 20, 2019

Page 7 of 8



RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT

632.32 MARKING. SF 120.00 $10.50 $1,260.00 $8.00 $960.00 $300.00
SYMBOL OR WORD

632.911 g%‘;fg%‘;“ﬁ PAVE. MARKING LINE. 12"WIDE |, o 8,400.00 $1.05 $8.820.00 $1.00 $8,400.00 $420.00

632.92 OBLIERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL |op 120.00 $5.00 $600.00 $4.00 $480.00 $120.00

670.104 TEMPORARY PORTABLE LIGHTING u 4,00 $5250.00|  $21,000.00 $6,000.00|  $24,000.00 {$3,000.00)

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $165,000.00| $165,000.00]  $155,000.00| $155.000.00 $10,000.00

698.13 FIELD OFFICE TYPE C MON 9.00 $1,200.00|  $10.800.00 $2,000.00]  $18,000.00 {$7,200.00)

1002.1 gg:;“é'és OR REPLACEMENTS AS NEEDED - |¢ 10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $1.00|  $10,000.00 $0.00
STRUCTURES

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

Total: $1,729,083.50 $1.844,705.00 ($115,621.50)
. . . _ __

Friday, December 20, 2019

Page 8 of 8



PLYMOUTH-CAMPTON
X-A004(824)
42364

_ November 19, 2019
SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project consists of bridge preservation work on three bridges in the Towns of Plymouth and
Campton. The work limits for Plymouth Br. No. 142/145, US Route 3/NH Route 25 W over NH Route 3A (Exit 26)
begin approximately 250 feet south of the bridge, continue approximately 650 feet north, and end approximately 250
feet north of the bridge. The work limits for Campton Br. No. 104/059, [-93 SB over Bog Brook, and Campton Br.
No. 105/058, 1-93 NB over Bog Brook begin approximately 600 feet prior to each bridge and continue
approximately 850 feet and end approximately 100 feet past the bridge.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (Bridge-T 1-2 Maintenance & Preservation) with anticipated utilization of Turnpike
Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match

CONTINGENCY: The contingency amount is proposed to be 10%. This work preserves bridges built in the
1960s. The work includes partial and full depth deck repairs and expansion joint replacement. The extent of this
work has been estimated, but the full extent of the work won’t be fully known until the existing asphalt and
membrane are removed from the bridge. These factors increase the risk of overruns.

PROJECT INITIATED: 2018 M&P Priority List - BRDG-T1/2-M&P

PROJECT EXPLANATION:
Br. No. 142/145 - US Route 3/NH Route 25 W over NH Route 3A — bridge preservation:

The existing bridge, built in 1965 and preserved in 1993, is a single span structure consisting of steel I-beam girders
with a concrete deck and is approximately 122 feet long. The deck, superstructure, and substructure are rated 6, 7,
and 6 respectively in the 2019 inspection. The 1993 preservation contract contained significant deck repairs and
resulted in the deck being a bare deck. The bridge is #22 on the 2018 Preservation Priority List and is not currently
on the Red List, preservation activities will extend the useful life of the bridge. :

Br. No. 104/059 — [-93 SB over Bog Brook — bridge preservation:

The existing bridge, built in 1968 and preserved in 1992, is a three span structure consisting of steel I-beam girders
with a concrete deck and is approximately 152 feet long. The deck, superstructure, and substructure are rated 6, 7,
and 7 respectively in the 2019 inspection. The 1992 preservation contract contained significant deck repairs and
included a 1.25” concrete deck overlay with pavement and membrane above. The bridge is #15 on the 2018
Preservation Priority List and is not currently on the Red List, preservation activities will extend the useful life of the
bridge. .

Br. No. 105/058 — [-93 NB over Bog Brook — bridge preservation:

The existing bridge, built in 1963 and preserved in 1992, is a three span structure consisting of steel [-beam girders
with a concrete deck and is approximately 152 feet long. The deck, superstructure, and substructure are rated 7, 6,
and 6 respectively in the 2019 inspection. The 1992 rehabilitation contract replaced the deck and expansion joints,
and updated the bridge rail. The bridge is #219 on the 2018 Preservation Priority List and is not currently on the Red
List, preservation activities will extend the useful life of the bridge.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: The project will be compieted in one construction season utilizing phased construction
for all three bridges. Plymouth Br. No. 142/145 will use one lane of alternating two-way traffic with temporary
signals. Campton Br. No. 104/059 and 105/058 will utilize phased construction and lane shifts to reduce 1-93 NB
and SB to one lane during construction. There are no sidewalks on the project, therefore, no pedestrian access will
be maintained on the Plymouth' 142/045 Bridge.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: Cctober 16, 2020

S:\Bridgc-Dcsign\PRO}ECT S\Active\PL YMOUTHW2364\Proposal\Plymouth 42364 SPIS 11-20-19.D0C



%\l |US 3 OVERI-93

Nyt

?on 'kei <

3 23 id

el

PLYMOUTH:- CAMPTON.
AN :":' J A"

Pemig_ ass iv L,

. g . Eastdrn Cq
“.._.‘.j{[ /::\f}) ﬁﬁJBB bﬂff::er N

A
) - r:l: ‘- o {’1%) >
“{ BR NO 104/059 £7). | BRNO 1057058 |
1-93 SB OVER W 5241-93 NB OVER p 74

BOG BROOK BOG BROOK , }

3

N\

| BR NO 142/145

&) (RAMP A& B)

-Falgrounds Rd

\ /
o PLYMOUT
> .
%4'
N 2
g kil . o
¥\ % Lo i ]
R AN 2 \W Ty Aa A Ve
29 "'.-.: 61):26 migeigs’e'ﬁn;;\ger ’
I o'p g ,
E e \
Miles
1 1 0 1 2
Ay
LEGEND (i
= New Ham, A«?’r& < L

—~——— Streams
=22 water Bodies

US Routes Department of Transportation

R S e B
—— State Routes B J! '!:1

== |nterstates
Local Roads
— — — Town Boundary

" ‘State # 4236475 | | af.‘,‘
Federal #, X-A004(824). | | 20%

3
%u'(t"‘

T Eoeral T AR g 'L

11l




e
ACORD
N

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMAOYYYY):
2/21/2020

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER; AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

[ THIS CERTIFICATE I3 ISSUED'AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE.CERTIFICATE HOLDER: THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATNELY OR NEGAHVELY AMEND EXTEND OR ALTER THE CDVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT.-CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE.ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED'

;certificate holder in leu of such en dontmont(a).

[ IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder isian' ADDITIONAL: IHSURED tho;pol!cy(lﬂ) must be mdorud If SUBRQGATION IS WAIVED, wb]nct to
‘the terms lnd condltlons of the pour.y, camln po!lclu may nqu!rn In andornrnent A lhumnnl on thh cen.lﬂcnh does not, confor righu to the;

PRODUCER
THE 'ROWLEY. AGENCY INC.
45! Constitution Avenue

jaug. ~ Pegyy Johnson'

PHONE . 1603)224-2562 [22 g o

|-aporege: Piohnsond rowleysgency. com

Plymouth-Campton X-A004 {824}, 42364

DEICRIPTION OF OPERATIONS  LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Scheduls, mey be sttachad ¥ more space 18 required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of NH DOT
POB 483
Concord, NH 03302-0483

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRAT'DN DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WiLL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Pegqgy Johnson/PAJ

gy & fokmornr

P.Q.. Box: 511 - WSUREA(R) AFFORDING COVERAGH! HAIC
| Cencorad FH-_ 03302-0511 MSURER AL CLELzeis TAsiiTarios €O 318534
WSURED, marere: Alliarics Financisl. Benefits 41840
R.M! Piper, Inc. | msuec’: Banover Insurance 'Co. 22292
B.0. Box 450 WSURER D'
141 sadth Pridge Road [ wisirern. il
| Plymouth WH, 03764 mmr
"COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:™™ "~ =~ =~ T REVISION NUMBER: T
T THISISTO CEFmF'r “THAT. THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN. lssuso T0. THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE Poucv PERIOD :
'INDICATED:; NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REGUIREMENT. TERM ORt CONDITION OF ANY. CONTRACT. OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS'
‘CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN; THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, :
Excws:ons AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOLICED,BY PAID CLAIMS; ]
TOOR T EFE. [.Pod ,
(e TIVE oF msRANCE eso o | poic e PHRROVYY, | IMRONYIN Lwrta: B
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY ' ; | eacsi occimrence: §i 1;000,000|.
a [ Jeusismoe [xJoon | [l | eREM:SES Ee conmrerce | 3¢ 100,000
] Al TBVASS240704 anzdoan | axraons | b e oy ofe pener) | 3. 10,000 |
.} ' PERSONAL K ADvuiRy. |- . 1:000,000,
GENLAGOREGATE UMIT APRUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ ,2,000,000:
, ' |PRODUCTS . CoNPAIPAGE | ¥ 12,000,000 |
A i 1
7 z Ts 1,000,000
s W AUTS : ! . BOOLY INJURY. (Por parsory |
I SGieonED Arvans248308° 137172020 | 3r1r2021 | BoDLY NAURY (Peracciosnn | 3
x| NON-CWNED : ‘| PROPERTY DAMAGE .
) HREDAUTOS - AuTOS: | Por soccerg
! ) Lledical peyrments 3
| x | vvorsuaias © | X | oceun ) - EACH OCCURRENCE 3 '5.000,000
c '| excens uan CLAIVE-MADE AGGREGATE s 5,000,000
DED |.x Igamm 3 o -UHVARSZ4 0904 i3/1/2020 M/ | [ ] 3,000,000
WORKERS COMPENBATION - - : i PER OTH
AND ENPLOYERS' LIABAITY. v - [ SiArure I | 8
ANY PROPRIETORFARTNER/EXECUTIVE BL.EACH ACCIOENT
R EXCLUDED? NIA - - ”
(Mandatory bn NH) - E.L OXSEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | §
"
D_E's'v:mrnonouopemm below E.L DISEASE - POUCY UMIT | &
C | Lessed/Rantad Equipmant TEVABS269504 3/1/2020 3/1/2021: | $336,000

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS025 201401)

© 1988.2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights roserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Client#: 1335482

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

RMPIPER

DATE (MMDD/YYYY)
1272712019

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If tho certificato holder |s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer any rights to the certlficate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

CRNEReT Kelly Grahn

US| Insurance Solutions, LLC [PHORE 855 874-0123 [ 722, woy:
711 E. Main Street Emggr{"g;s: Futurecompcertrequest@usi.com
Suite 201 INSURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Chicopee, MA 01020-3600 INSURER A : ABC NH WORKERS COMP 810, Inc . NONAIC
INSURED :
R. M. Piper, Inc. s
P.O. Box 490 NSURER D
Plymouth, NH 03264-0490
INSURERE :
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PCLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION CF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TQ ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY MAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i TYPE OF INSURANCE (NER _wl'%n POLICY NUMBER (MAID5 |;£3;%SW&% LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE N
CLAIMS-MADE I:l OCCUR Bﬁgﬁ%ﬂ .%'&TE%m) L]
MED EXP {Any one parson) $
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 13
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGOREGATE 5
] PRO-
|| PouiCY D JECT E] LoG PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COE MEINE EﬁnglNGl-E LIMIT s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per persor) | $
P LY SCHEQULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| HIRED, NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
' $
UNMEBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | l RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER QTH-
A | ND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY YIn ABC16000320 01/01/2020|01/04/2021 X_|F¥8 7 | IER 1
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNEREXECUTIVE L
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? [E NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
{Mardistory In RH} E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] 31,000,000
if yas, describe undar
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | 31,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Rermarks Schedul

, may ba attached If more space Is required)

RE: Plymouth-Campton # X-A004(824), 42364 Bridge Preservation Work

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

NH Department of Transportation
Office of Faderzl Compliance

7 Hazen Drive P.O. Box 483
Concord, NH 03302

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

oyt @ bt

ACORD 25 {2016/03) 1 of1
#527517939/M27058622

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resorved.

The ACORD name &nd logo are registered marks of ACORD

SYSCD




ACORD’
N

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE [MMDDIYYYY)
12/23/2019

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INF
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEG
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOE
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

S NOT

ORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
ATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL IN
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles ma
certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

SURED, the pollcy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
y require an endorsement. A statement on this cortificate doas not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
THE ROWLEY AGENCY INC. !
45 Constitution Avenue

e~ Paggy Johnson

PHONE , (603)224-2562 l r:!xc:.ﬂo]: 1603} 2240012

E!#EAB&ESS' pjohnsond rowleyagency . con

P.C. Box 511 . INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
Cencord NE  03302-0511 INSURER A: Hanover Insurance Co. 22292
INSURED INSURER 8 ;
State of NH DOT INBURER C :
POB 403 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
Concord NH 03302-~04083 - INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIQD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY. REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TOALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
e TYPE OF INSURANCE a0 [wyo | POLICY NUNBER DO TY L] | (MG et umrTs
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
A cmswoe [ ] occun | PREMISES (Ee occurence) | 8
X | owners & Contractors LHVDBS16423 12/23/2019 | 12/23/2020 | MED EXP (Any one penion) | §
Protective PERSONAL & ADY INJURY $
GENLAGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER; GENERAL AGGREGATE [ 3,000,000
PoOLCY fgc?f Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OPAGG | 3
OTHER: $
AUTOMOBLLE LIABILITY _[wms'NGLE Lt s
) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Par person) | 3
| ALL OWNED SCHEDULED
|| autds AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| mmeoauros AUTOS -Eet eccident
(]
| | UMBRELLA LAB | _{oceur EACH OCCURRENCE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 3
DED I | RETENTION § $
WORNKERS COMPENSATION [ g%'\*T . I g;ﬂ‘
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIn YT
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L EACH ACCIDENT 3
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NiA
{Mandatory in KH) . E.L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | §
I yos, describe under
L SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POUCY LMIT | 8

Plymouth-Campton X-A004 (§24) ,

Contractor: R.M. Piper Inc

DEICRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES

42364

[ACORD 104, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be attached i more space I8 requined)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of NM DOT
POB 483

I

Concord, NH 03302-0483

$HOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Peqggy Johnson/PAJ 01‘7’ [ Mm

ACORD 25 (2014/01)
INS025 (201404

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD namo and logo are registered marks of ACORD




